

NO. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FERNANDO JUAREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael Mowla
P.O. Box 868
Cedar Hill, TX 75106
Phone: 972-795-2401
Fax: 972-692-6636
michael@mowlalaw.com
Counsel of Record

Dated: August 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii
RELATED CASES ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
APPENDIX..... vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii
OPINIONS BELOW 1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS 2
FEDERAL STATUTES AFFECTED..... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 Introduction 3
 Procedural History..... 4
 Background Facts 6
STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8

I. An automatic life in prison with no possibility of parole for 40 years violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments under *Miller* because it is a de facto life-without-parole sentence. The Fifth Circuit’s refusal to grant a certificate of appealability and the

habeas-petition was: (i) contrary to or involved an unreasonable application of clearly established Federal law as determined by this Court; or (ii) based on an unreasonable determination of the facts considering the evidence presented in state court.....	8
1. The State habeas court failed to address these issues, violating Petitioner’s substantive due process rights	8
2. Juveniles who do not kill or intend to kill “are categorically less deserving of the most serious forms of punishment than are murderers”	11
3. The sentencing-law violates <i>Miller</i>	15
4. The sentencing-law is a de facto life-without-parole sentence.....	17
5. A sentencing-hearing is required so that a court may consider the <i>Miller</i> -factors, “youth and its attendant characteristics,” and whether there is evidence of “irretrievable-depravity”	25
6. The opinion of the Third Circuit in <i>Grant</i> is a conflict between the Circuits.....	26
II. A sentencing-law enacted after the date of an offense that inflicts a	

greater punishment than what was constitutionally available on the date of the offense violates the Ex Post Facto Clause of U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10. The Fifth Circuit’s refusal to grant a certificate of appealability and the habeas-petition was: (i) contrary to or involved an unreasonable application of clearly established Federal law as determined by this Court; or (ii) based on an unreasonable determination of the facts considering the evidence presented in state court..... 28

1. Petitioner’s sentence inflicts a greater punishment than what was constitutionally available on the date of the offense..... 28
2. The Findings misinterpret relevant cases..... 31
3. Clearly established Supreme Court law supports Petitioner’s arguments 35

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 38

APPENDIX

Juarez v. Davis, No. 18-10672
(5th Cir. June 4, 2019) (Judgment
and Order denying motion
for certificate of appealability).....App.1-2

Juarez v. Davis, No. 3:16-CV-00843
(N.D.Tex. May 10, 2019) (Judgment
and Order Accepting Findings and
Recommendations of the United
States Magistrate Judge).....App.3-7

Juarez v. Davis, No. 3:16-CV-00843
(N.D.Tex. March 28, 2019) (Findings,
Conclusions, and Recommendations
of the United States Magistrate Judge).....App.8-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	23
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2018)	4
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	35, 37
<i>Casiano v. Commissioner</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015).....	24
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	passim
<i>Donald v. Jones</i> , 445 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1971).....	36
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..	11, 12, 17, 20
<i>Gray v. Hall</i> , 265 P. 246 (Cal. 1928).....	10
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 672 (Fla. 2015).....	22
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So.3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1989).....	10
<i>In re Juarez</i> , No. PD-1393-14, 2015 Tex.Crim.App.LEXIS 81 (Tex.Crim.App. Feb. 4, 2015)	5
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	30
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	14, 15

<i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , 426 S.W.3d 906 (Ark. 2013).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	11
<i>Juarez v. Davis</i> , No. 18-10672 (5th Cir. June 4, 2019).....	1
<i>Juarez v. Davis</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00843 (N.D.Tex. March 28, 2019)	1
<i>Juarez v. Davis</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00843 (N.D.Tex. May 10, 2019).....	1
<i>Juarez v. State</i> , No. 10-11-00213-CR, 2013 Tex.App.-LEXIS 9293 (Tex.App.-Waco July 25, 2013) (Unpublished opinion)	5
<i>Juarez v. State</i> , No. 10-11-00213-CR, 2014 Tex.App.-LEXIS 11227 (Tex.App.-Waco, October 9, 2014) (Unpublished opinion)	5
<i>Juarez v. State</i> , No. PD-1049-13, 2014 Tex.Crim.App.Unpub.LEXIS 666 (Tex.Crim.App. 2014) (Unpublished opinion).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	37
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	29
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937).....	35
<i>Long v. Briscoe</i> , 568 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978).....	18

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	4
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	17, 25, 31
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291(Cal. 2012).....	22
<i>People v. Rainer</i> , 412 P.3d 520 (COA 2013).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. McDonald</i> , 872 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	11, 13
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	8
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	3
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	37
<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Solomon v. State</i> , 49 S.W.3d 356 (Tex.Crim.App. 2001)	16
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015)	25
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	23
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018).....	21

<i>United States ex rel. Carr v. Martin</i> , 172 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1949).....	10
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Lanz</i> , 26 Fed.Appx. 768 (9th Cir. 2002) (unpublished).....	30
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1726 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	29
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2019).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (2019)	2
37 Admin. Code § 145.2 (2019)	18
La. R.S. § 15:574.4(A)(2) (2018).....	32, 33
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 37.07 § 2(b) (1967).....	36
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 37.10 (2018).....	34
Tex. Gov. Code § 508.144 (2019).....	18
Tex. Gov. Code § 508.145 (2019).....	17
Tex. Gov. Code § 508.145 (2010).....	33
Tex. Penal Code § 12.31 (2010).....	7, 35
Tex. Penal Code § 12.31 (2013).....	7, 28

Tex. Penal Code § 12.32 (2010)..... 28, 30, 33
Tex. Penal Code § 19.03 (2010)..... 4
Tex. Penal Code § 7.02 (2010)..... 5

Treatises

17A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R.
Miller, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* § 4265.2 (2d ed. 1994)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... 2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 2
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10..... 29
